Value of Equity ("EVE") model.  The EVE model measures the potential price risk of equity to changes in interest
rates and factors in the optionality included on the balance sheet.  EVE analysis is used to dynamically model the
present value of asset and liability cash flows, with rates ranging up or down 200 basis points.  The EVE is likely to be
different if rates change.  Results falling outside prescribed ranges may require action by management.  At September
30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, DNB's variance in the EVE as a percentage of assets with an instantaneous and
sustained parallel shift of 200 basis points was within its negative 3% guideline, as

46

Edgar Filing: DNB FINANCIAL CORP /PA/ - Form 10-Q

92

shown in the following table. The change as a percentage of the present value of equity with a 200 basis point increase
was within DNB's negative 25% guideline at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013. EVE for December 31,
2013 as reported below has been revised from figures previously reported due to the discovery of an incorrect
underlying assumption in the EVE model used for such period. Notwithstanding such revised EVE, at all times DNB’s
EVE remained within applicable guidelines.

(Dollars in thousands) September 30, 2014 December 31, 2013
Change in rates Flat -200bp +200bp Flat -200bp +200bp
EVE $ 74,133 $ 73,406 $ 59,804 $ 71,272 $ 75,702 $ 57,423
Change (727) (14,329) 4,430 (13,849)
Change as % of assets (0.1%) (2.1%) 0.7% (2.1%)
Change as % of PV equity (1.0%) (19.3%) 6.2% (19.4%)

ITEM 4- CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

DNB’s Management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed
and evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e))
as of September 30, 2014, the end of the period covered by this report, in accordance with the requirements of
Exchange Act Rule 240.13a-15(b). Based on that evaluation, Management has concluded that DNB’s current
disclosure controls and procedures are effective.

Management of DNB is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting